
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1316.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 02ND AUGUST, 2024.


PROJECTS UNDER PM GATI SHAKTI NATIONAL MASTER PLAN IN ANDHRA

PRADESH


1316  SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) whether 13 projects with an estimated cost of ₹5,800 crores under PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan were taken up in the State of Andhra Pradesh;


(b) if so, the details of each of the above projects including objectives, cost outlay and estimated timeline of completion, project-wise;


(c) whether any of the requisite funds has been released; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a): For enhanced capital expenditure by States for infrastructure development, the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure under Part-II (for PM GatiShakti related expenditure of “Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment for 2022-23”) had made provision of Rs. 5000 Crore total for disbursement among all the States as long-term loans including the state of Andhra Pradesh. 2 projects worth of Rs. 202.00 crores had been approved for Andhra

Pradesh.

(b): Details of the 2 Projects worth of Rs 202 Crores which were approved for Andhra Pradesh under Special Assistance Scheme Part- II for the year 2022-23 are as under:

1. Phase I of 46 MLD External Water Supply to Jagananna Mega

Industrial Hub (JMIH) :


Project serves as an integrated approach to planning for development of Kopparthy node of Vishakhapatnam, Chennai Industrial Corridor for water connectivity, with estimated cost at Rs 171 Crore. Currently 20% of the project work is completed.


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


2. Project II : Railway siding to YSR JMIH, Kopparthy, Kadapa

It is a connectivity project for faster movement of goods from Industrial units in Kopparthy node under Vizag Chennai Industrial corridor, YSR Jagananna Mega Ind Hub, YSR EMC & proposed PM Mitra Park, with estimated Project costs at Rs. 54 Crore. Currently 45% of the work of the project is completed.

(c) & (d): Under this scheme, two Projects have been approved and fund released by the Department of Expenditure viz (i) Phase I of 46 MLD External Water Supply to Jagananna Mega Industrial Hub (JMIH) (ii) Railway siding to YSR JMIH, Kopparthy, Kadapa with allocation of Rs 171 Crore and Rs 31 Crore respectively.


*******

